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BSc (Hons) Banking and Financial Services
- LCLM 407

1. Objectives

This Programme is designed for those students seeking to work in the banking & financial
services. In particular, this programme provides sound theoretical knowledge and practical
skills needed to face up to the challenges of a rapidly evolving banking and other financial
sectors. In addition, it will provide a stepping stone to students who are interested in enrolling
on professionally recognised qualifications such as the Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA)
programme.

2. General Entry Requirements

In accordance with General Entry Requirements for admission to the University for
Undergraduate Degrees.

3. Programme Requirement

Pass in Mathematics at ‘O’ Level

4. Programme Duration
Normal Maximum

Diploma: 2 years 5 years

Degree: 4 years 7 years
5. Credits per Year: Maximum 24 credits, Minimum 9 credits subject to Regulation 4.
6. Minimum Credits Required for Degree Award: 115

Diploma: 63

Degree: 115

Note: Diploma/Degree will be delivered on EXIT of Programme, after having completed the
above number of credits.

Breakdown as follows:

Minimum Credits for Mini Project Total
Taught core modules
Degree 112 3 115
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7. Assessment

Each module will be assessed over 100 marks (i.e. expressed as %) with details as follows
(unless otherwise specified):

Assessment will be based on written examination (of 2 to 3-hour duration, as specified) and
continuous assessment carrying a range of 20% to 30% of total marks, except for the following

modules:

Module Continuous Assessment Written
Examination

LLC 3249(5) -Research Methodology and 50% 50%

Tools for Finance (15% for class or lab-based

test and 35% for individual
assignment)

LLC 2240(3)- Quantitative Finance 2 50% 50%
(15% for class or lab-based
test and 35% for individual or
group assignment)

Continuous assessment may be based on laboratory work and/or assignments and should
include at least one class test.

For a student to pass a module, an overall total of 40% for combined continuous assessment
and written examination components would be required without minimum thresholds within
the individual continuous assessment and written examination.

Most modules in the structure are run over 15 weeks and carry 3 or 4 credits. The assessment
of such modules will consist of continuous assessment and an examination of duration of 2 hrs
at the end of the semester in which the module is run.

Submission Deadline for mini project:

Final copy: Last working day of Semester 2 in the final year of the programme.
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8. List of Modules - BSc (Hons) Banking and Financial Services

CORE MODULES

Code

LLC 1130(1)
LLC 1131(1)
LLC 1132(1)
LLC 1133(1)
LLC 1234(1)

CSE 1010e(1)

LLC 1235(1)

MGT 1111(1)

LLC 2136(3)
LLC 2137(3)
LLC 2138(3)

LAWS 2139(3)

LLC 2240(3)
LLC 2241(3)

LLC 2242(3)
LLC 2243(3)
LLC 3144(5)
LLC 3145(5)
LLC 3146(5)

LAWS 3202(5)

LLC 3247(5)
LLC 3248(5)
LLC 3249(5)

LLC 3250(5)
LLC 4151(5)
LLC 4152(5)
LLC 4153(5)
LLC 4154(5)

LLC 4000 (5)

LLC 4255(5)
LLC 4256(5)
LLC 4257(5)
LLC 4258(5)

Module Name

Principles of Accounting Analysis 1
Business and Financial Environment
Fundamentals of Finance

Basic Financial Maths
Fundamentals of Banking
Introduction to IT*

Principles of Accounting Analysis 2
Organisation & Management*
Corporate Finance and Practice
Quantitative Finance 1

Financial Markets

Introduction to Financial Laws
Quantitative Finance 2

Portfolio Management and Security

Analysis

Banking Operations 1

Fundamentals of Insurance

Fixed Income Analysis

Banking Operations 2

Foreign Exchange Markets

Legal Aspects of Corporate Finance
Financial Derivatives and Strategies 1
International Financial Market 1

Research Methodology and Tools for

Finance
e-Banking

Financial Derivatives and Strategies 2

International Financial Market 2
International Trade Strategy 1
Risk Management

Mini Project

International Trade Strategy 2
Asset and Liability Management
Financial Reporting for Bankers
International Banking

Hrs/WKk
L+P
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)
O.E.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L. (2)

D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.(2)

D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)

D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.
D.E.O.L.(2)
D.E.O.L.

Credits
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Note: Modules on D.E.O.L.(2) mode carries 4 credits and tutorials are run over 30 hours.
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9.

Programme Plan - BSc (Hons) Banking and Financial Services

SEMESTER 1

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 1130(1) Principles of Accounting Analysis 1 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 1131(1) Business and Financial Environment D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 1132(1) Fundamentals of Finance D.E.O.L. (2) 4

LLC 1133(1) Basic Financial Maths D.E.O.L. (2 4

SEMESTER 2

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 1234(1) Fundamentals of Banking D.E.O.L.(2) 4

CSE 1010e(1) Introduction to IT* O.E. 3

LLC 1235(1) Principles of Accounting Analysis 2 D.E.O.L. 3

MGT 1111(1) Organisation & Management* D.E.O.L. 3

SEMESTER 3

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 2136(3) Corporate Finance and Practice D.E.O.L. (2) 4

LLC 2137(3) Quantitative Finance 1 D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 2138(3) Financial Markets D.E.O.L. (2) 4

LAWS 2139(3) | Introduction to Financial Laws D.E.O.L. 3

SEMESTER 4

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 2240(3) Quantitative Finance 2 D.E.O.L. (2 4

LLC 2241(3) Portfolio Management and Security Analysis D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 2242(3) Banking Operations 1 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 2243(3) Fundamentals of Insurance D.E.O.L. 3

SEMESTER 5

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 3144(5) Fixed Income Analysis D.E.O.L. (2 4

LLC 3145(5) Banking Operations 2 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 3146(5) Foreign Exchange Markets D.E.O.L. (2 4

LAWS 3202(5) | Legal Aspects of Corporate Finance D.E.O.L.(2) 4

SEMESTER 6

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 3247(5) Financial Derivatives and Strategies 1 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 3248(5) International Financial Market 1 D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 3249(5) Research Methodology and Tools for Finance D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 3250(5) e-Banking D.E.O.L. 3
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SEMESTER 7

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 4151(5) Financial Derivatives and Strategies 2 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 4152(5) International Financial Market 2 D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 4153(5) International Trade Strategy 1 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 4154(5) Risk Management D.E.O.L. (2 4

SEMESTER 8

Code Module Name Hrs/Wk Credits
L+P

LLC 4255(5) International Trade Strategy 2 D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 4256(5) Asset and Liability Management D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 4257 (5) Financial Reporting for Bankers D.E.O.L.(2) 4

LLC 4258(5) International Banking D.E.O.L. 3

LLC 4000(5) Mini Project - 3

Note 1: It is compulsory for students to complete a Mini Project of 6,000 to 8,000 words. This

dissertation should start in Year 4, Semester 2, carrying 3 credits.

Total Number of Core Modules, excluding mini project:

As follows:

SEMESTER

ORE
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